EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS
HONOLULU

DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR
December 15, 2021
The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi The Honorable Scott K. Saiki
President of the Senate Speaker and Members of the
and Members of the Senate House of Representatives

Thirty-First State Legislature Thirty-First State Legislature
State Capitol, Room 409 State Capitol, Room 431
Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813 Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813

Aloha Senate President Kouchi, Speaker Saiki, and Members of the Legislature:

| am pleased to announce that my administration released funding for the attached
Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) in November 2021.

Mahalo for your work on behalf of the residents of your districts to secure these funds.
Projects such as these are critical components of the public infrastructure and contribute
to building a better home for our kupuna, keiki, and all the residents of Hawai'i.

By working together, we can solve the great challenges of our time, create a more
sustainable Hawai‘i, and establish the Hawaiian Islands as a place where future

generations choose to call home.
With warmest regards,
David Y. |geJ é
Governor, State of Hawaii
Attachment

c: Senate Office Managers
House Office Managers
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Airport Layout Plan Updates,

Bridges Nos. 3 and 3A, O‘ahu

Hana Highway Improvements,

Nani Annex, Fire Protection
and Life Safety Improvements,

Makai Research Pier, O‘ahu

Master Plan Update, Lihu‘e

Exp. Dept. Name of Project
TRN
Phase Il, Statewide
TRN Farrington Highway,
Replacement of Makaha
TRN
Huelo to Hana, Maui
AGS Hawai‘'i Community
Correctional Center — Hale
Hawai'i
UOH
TRN
Airport, Kaua'i
EDN

Moanalua Elementary School,
Electrical Upgrades and Air
Conditioning, O‘ahu

Capital Improvement Project Release Funds
11/1/2021 — 11/30/2021

Brief Description Amount Released

Total Project Cost

Est. Completion

To finance the additional planning
for airport layout plan updates,
statewide.

To finance additional construction
for the replacement of Makaha
Bridges Nos. 3 and 3A on O‘ahu.

To finance design and construction
for Hana Highway improvements
from Huelo to Hana on Maui.

To provide additional funds for the
Hawai'i Community Correctional
Center — Hale Nani Annex, Fire
Protection and Life Safety
Improvements, Hawai'i project.

The funds will be used for major
repairs at the Makai Research Pier.

To finance additional plans for the
master plan and noise compatibility
program update at Lthu‘e Airport,
Kaua'i.

To finance design to evaluate the
school's electrical upgrade needs
for air conditioning.
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$5,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$14,000,000.00

$34,000.00

$5,550,000.00

$5,000.00

$100,000.00

$3,700,000.00

$33,097,750.00

$14,000,000.00

$1,129,500.00

$5,550,000.00

$1,500,000.00

$100,000.00

December 2024

June 2022

Various

February 2023

December 2024

January 2022

April 2022



Terminal, Wharf and Dredging,

Exp. Dept. Name of Project
TRN New Kapalama Container
Honolulu Harbor, O‘ahu
EDN Roosevelt High School,
Gymnasium, O‘ahu
LBR/OCS The Hawaiian Mission
Children's Society, O‘ahu
HHL Waimanalo, O‘ahu
AGS

Waimano Ridge, Hale C,
Convert Former Dormitories
into Office Space, O‘ahu

Capital Improvement Project Release Funds

11/1/2021 — 11/30/2021

Brief Description

To finance additional design and
construction costs for the New
Kapalama Container Terminal,
Wharf and Dredging Project at
Honolulu Harbor, O‘ahu.

To finance construction and Works
of Art special fund for a new
gymnasium at Roosevelt High
School.

For renovations and improvements
to restore and repair Hawaiian
Mission Houses Historic Site and
Archives.

Release of funds for design and
construction for speed abatement,
pedestrian safety, and repair work
on Nakini Street and Huli Street in
Waimanalo, O‘ahu.

This project involves the complete
renovation of Hale C at Waimano
Ridge from a dormitory into office
space for the Department of
Health's Developmental Disabilities
Division.
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Amount Released

Total Project Cost

Est. Completion

$6,300,000.00

$18,000,000.00

$100,000.00

$800,000.00

$144,100.00

$474,021,617.00

$39,975,000.00

$264,000.00

$800,000.00

$4,628,534.00

January 2024

December 2024

January 2022

March 2023

January 2022
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