

EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS HONOLULU

DAVID Y. IGE GOVERNOR

December 15, 2021

The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi President of the Senate and Members of the Senate Thirty-First State Legislature State Capitol, Room 409 Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 The Honorable Scott K. Saiki Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives Thirty-First State Legislature State Capitol, Room 431 Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

Aloha Senate President Kouchi, Speaker Saiki, and Members of the Legislature:

I am pleased to announce that my administration released funding for the attached Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) in November 2021.

Mahalo for your work on behalf of the residents of your districts to secure these funds. Projects such as these are critical components of the public infrastructure and contribute to building a better home for our kūpuna, keiki, and all the residents of Hawai'i.

By working together, we can solve the great challenges of our time, create a more sustainable Hawai'i, and establish the Hawaiian Islands as a place where future generations choose to call home.

With warmest regards,

David Y. Ige

Governor, State of Hawai'i

Attachment

c: Senate Office Managers
House Office Managers

Capital Improvement Project Release Funds

11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Exp. Dept.	Name of Project	Brief Description	Amount Released	Total Project Cost	Est. Completion
TRN	Airport Layout Plan Updates, Phase II, Statewide	To finance the additional planning for airport layout plan updates, statewide.	\$5,000.00	\$3,700,000.00	December 2024
TRN	Farrington Highway, Replacement of Mākaha Bridges Nos. 3 and 3A, Oʻahu	To finance additional construction for the replacement of Mākaha Bridges Nos. 3 and 3A on Oʻahu.	\$1,000,000.00	\$33,097,750.00	June 2022
TRN	Hāna Highway Improvements, Huelo to Hāna, Maui	To finance design and construction for Hāna Highway improvements from Huelo to Hāna on Maui.	\$14,000,000.00	\$14,000,000.00	Various
AGS	Hawai'i Community Correctional Center – Hale Nani Annex, Fire Protection and Life Safety Improvements, Hawai'i	To provide additional funds for the Hawaii Community Correctional Center – Hale Nani Annex, Fire Protection and Life Safety Improvements, Hawaii project.	\$34,000.00	\$1,129,500.00	February 2023
UOH	Makai Research Pier, Oʻahu	The funds will be used for major repairs at the Makai Research Pier.	\$5,550,000.00	\$5,550,000.00	December 2024
TRN	Master Plan Update, Līhu'e Airport, Kaua'i	To finance additional plans for the master plan and noise compatibility program update at Līhu'e Airport, Kaua'i.	\$5,000.00	\$1,500,000.00	January 2022
EDN	Moanalua Elementary School, Electrical Upgrades and Air Conditioning, Oʻahu	To finance design to evaluate the school's electrical upgrade needs for air conditioning.	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	April 2022

Capital Improvement Project Release Funds

11/1/2021 - 11/30/2021

Exp. Dept.	Name of Project	Brief Description	Amount Released	Total Project Cost	Est. Completion
TRN	New Kapālama Container Terminal, Wharf and Dredging, Honolulu Harbor, Oʻahu	To finance additional design and construction costs for the New Kapālama Container Terminal, Wharf and Dredging Project at Honolulu Harbor, Oʻahu.	\$6,300,000.00	\$474,021,617.00	January 2024
EDN	Roosevelt High School, Gymnasium, Oʻahu	To finance construction and Works of Art special fund for a new gymnasium at Roosevelt High School.	\$18,000,000.00	\$39,975,000.00	December 2024
LBR/OCS	The Hawaiian Mission Children's Society, Oʻahu	For renovations and improvements to restore and repair Hawaiian Mission Houses Historic Site and Archives.	\$100,000.00	\$264,000.00	January 2022
HHL	Waimānalo, Oʻahu	Release of funds for design and construction for speed abatement, pedestrian safety, and repair work on Nakini Street and Huli Street in Waimānalo, Oʻahu.	\$800,000.00	\$800,000.00	March 2023
AGS	Waimano Ridge, Hale C, Convert Former Dormitories into Office Space, Oʻahu	This project involves the complete renovation of Hale C at Waimano Ridge from a dormitory into office space for the Department of Health's Developmental Disabilities Division.	\$144,100.00	\$4,628,534.00	January 2022